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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0899 
Address 469R Princes Highway SYDENHAM  NSW  2044 
Proposal To replace the existing static advertising sign with an electronic 

advertising sign, carry out associated landscaping and provide a 
new hardstand parking area 

Date of Lodgement 23 September 2021 
Applicant oOh!media Assets Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Robert M Stone 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $803,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Voluntary Planning Agreement (PA) 

Main Issues Voluntary Planning Agreement (PA) 
Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Draft Voluntary Planning Agreement 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to replace the existing 
static advertising sign with an electronic advertising sign, carry out associated landscaping 
and provide a new hardstand parking area at 469R Princes Highway SYDENHAM NSW 2044. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Voluntary Planning Agreement; and 
• Impact on traffic and aircraft. 

 
The application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks replace the existing advertising sign (billboard) with an 
electronic advertising sign (billboard). 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-western side of The Princes Highway, between 
Railway Road and Park Road. The site consists of five lots and is generally irregular in shape 
with a total area of 549.3sqm and is legally described as 207-211 in DP 1244807. 
 
The site is located on the corner of the Princes Highway and Railway Road and curves around 
the corner. The site has a rear boundary to Stewart Lane for a width of 19.43m. The site has 
boundary with an adjoining property to the south-west with a length of 35.205m. 
 
The site to the south is a vacant commercial building. The sites in the locality are a variety of 
commercial and industrial uses with a park located across Stewart Lane.  
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Zoning map of the area 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D397/96 Replacement of advertising structure Approved 19/11/1996 
BA-B789/96 To enlarge advertising structure Approved 10/02/1997  

 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
1 November 
2021 

Emailed request for plans to AHD and uploaded request to NSW 
planning portal 

12 November 
2021 

Survey plans provided via NSW Planning portal 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

(‘SEPP RH’) 
 
Section 4.56(1) of SEPP RH requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 
 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the Managing Contaminated Land Planning 
Guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
On the basis of this report the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated. 
 
The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP RH. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 

(‘SEPP IE’) 
 
The following is an assessment of the proposed development under the relevant controls 
contained in SEPP IE Chapter 3 (formally SEPP 64). 
 
SEPP IE specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed below. 
Schedule 1 of SEPP IE specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character of the 
area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and building, 
illumination and safety. The proposed signage is considered satisfactory having regard to the 
assessment criteria contained in Schedule 5 of SEPP IE. 
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Signs and Advertising Structures 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following signage: 
 

• 1 x advertising structure measuring 18,650mm (width) by 4,390mm (height) 
 
Section 3.11(1) requires the considerations of is the proposed advertisement is consistent with 
the section 3.1(1)(a) objectives of the Chapter, the assessment criteria contained within 
Schedule 5 of SEPP IE and the other requirements of the Chapter. 
 
Section 3.11(2) requires that the Consent Authority must not grant consent unless 
arrangement that are consistent with the guidelines have been entered into for the provision 
of public benefits in connection with the advertisement. A VPA offer of $15,000 per annum 
and other public benefits has been made with the application. 
 
Section 3.1 Aims, objectives etc 
In considering the clause 3 aims, the proposed structure matches the scale and size of the 
existing sign, has been used as an advertisement for many years and is in an appropriate 
location on a highway in a commercial and industrial area. The proposal is therefore 
compatible with the desired amenity and visual character of the area and provides for effective 
communications in a suitable location. The quality of the design and finishes is considered to 
be high. The conditions of consent reflect the desire to provide time limited consents. The 
impacts of the proposal on the transport corridors have been considered and public benefits 
have been derived from the VPA offer.  
 
Schedule 5 Assessment Criteria Comment 
1   Character of the area 
•  Is the proposal compatible with the 
existing or desired future character of the 
area or locality in which it is proposed to be 
located? 
•  Is the proposal consistent with a 
particular theme for outdoor advertising in 
the area or locality? 
 

The proposal matches the size of the 
existing advertising sign. The site is located 
adjacent to the Princes Highway and in a 
zone that is industrial and commercial in 
character. 
 
The proposal includes landscaping which 
better integrates the development into the 
adjacent open space across the rear lane. 
 
There is no particular theme for this kind of 
advertising structure in the area. 

2   Special areas 
•  Does the proposal detract from the 
amenity or visual quality of any 
environmentally sensitive areas, heritage 
areas, natural or other conservation areas, 
open space areas, waterways, rural 
landscapes or residential areas? 
 

The site is not an area that has a particular 
special characteristic to consider. 

3   Views and vistas 
•  Does the proposal obscure or 
compromise important views? 
•  Does the proposal dominate the skyline 
and reduce the quality of vistas? 
•  Does the proposal respect the viewing 
rights of other advertisers? 
 

The proposal does not obscure or 
compromise important views.  
 
The proposal does not dominate the skyline. 
 
The proposal does not impact viewing rights 
of other advertisers. 
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4   Streetscape, setting or landscape 
•  Is the scale, proportion and form of the 
proposal appropriate for the streetscape, 
setting or landscape? 
•  Does the proposal contribute to the visual 
interest of the streetscape, setting or 
landscape? 
•  Does the proposal reduce clutter by 
rationalising and simplifying existing 
advertising? 
•  Does the proposal screen unsightliness? 
•  Does the proposal protrude above 
buildings, structures or tree canopies in the 
area or locality? 
•  Does the proposal require ongoing 
vegetation management? 
 

As the proposed advertising structure 
matches that of the existing it satisfies the 
streetscape and setting criteria.  
 
The proposal includes a landscape plan that 
provides for suitable landscaping for the 
areas around the advertising structure. 

5   Site and building 
•  Is the proposal compatible with the scale, 
proportion and other characteristics of the 
site or building, or both, on which the 
proposed signage is to be located? 
•  Does the proposal respect important 
features of the site or building, or both? 
•  Does the proposal show innovation and 
imagination in its relationship to the site or 
building, or both? 
 

The proposal is compatible with the scale 
and characteristics of the site noting the 
existing sign. 
 
The relationship with the adjoining buildings 
is appropriate. 
 
 

6   Associated devices and logos with 
advertisements and advertising structures 
•  Have any safety devices, platforms, 
lighting devices or logos been designed as 
an integral part of the signage or structure 
on which it is to be displayed? 
 

The proposal will have 24 hour web cameras 
and gantry is provided to provide for safe 
access.  

7   Illumination 
•  Would illumination result in unacceptable 
glare? 
•  Would illumination affect safety for 
pedestrians, vehicles or aircraft? 
•  Would illumination detract from the 
amenity of any residence or other form of 
accommodation? 
•  Can the intensity of the illumination be 
adjusted, if necessary? 
•  Is the illumination subject to a curfew? 
 

An illumination and lighting assessment is 
included with the application as well as an 
assessment of the impacts on traffic. The 
application was referred to sydney airport.  
 
The application is unlikely to impact any 
residential properties given the distance and 
the illumination would not be subject to a 
curfew. 

8   Safety 
•  Would the proposal reduce the safety for 
any public road? 
•  Would the proposal reduce the safety for 
pedestrians or bicyclists? 

A safety impact assessment has been 
provided with the application has been 
reviewed by Councils Engineers who raised 
no objections. 
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•  Would the proposal reduce the safety for 
pedestrians, particularly children, by 
obscuring sightlines from public areas? 
 

 
 
Other Relevant 
Provision 

Comment  

Section 3.15-  
Advertisements 
with display area 
greater than 20 
square metres or 
higher than 8 
metres above 
ground 

The application included an impact statement that addressed the 
assessment criteria in schedule 5. 
 
The impacts of the proposal are considered to be acceptable noting the 
existing advertising structure. 
 
Transport for NSW has provided concurrence subject to conditions of 
consent.  

Section 3.16 - 
Advertisements 
greater than 20 
square metres 
and within 250 
metres of, and 
visible from, a 
classified road 

The concurrence of Transport for NSW has been obtained subject to 
conditions of consent. 

Section 3.17 - 
Advertising 
display area 
greater than 45 
square metres 

The area of the advertising display is 81.8735sqm. As a result, the 
consent authority must be satisfied that the development is consistent 
with the guidelines. 
 
The guidelines have been considered. The proposal does not dominate 
the skyline or result in negative impacts on views, the proposed 
development reduces the signage area by 5.7% compared to the 
existing sign. A landscape management plan has been prepared and 
will form part of the consent. 
 

Section 3.18 - 
Location of 
certain names 
and logos 

The proposed location of the display which will contain the details of 
owner of the advertising structure is located in the strip bellow the 
advertisement and has an area of 0.25m in accordance with the 
development standard.  

Section 3.21 -  
Freestanding 
advertisements 

The proposed signage is not considered to protrude the dominate 
skyline due to the adjacent building when viewed from the visual 
catchment of 1km. 

 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 (‘SEPP 

TI’) 
 
Section 2.118 Development with frontage to classified road 
 
The site has a frontage to the Princess Highway (state road) and Railway Road (regionally 
unclassified Road). Section 2.118 (2) of SEPP TI requires that the consent authority must not 
grant consent to development on land that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is 
satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the classified road will not be adversely affected 
by the development. 
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The proposed application is supported by a Traffic Safety report that has been reviewed by 
Council’s engineers. The consent authority can thus be satisfied that the efficiency and 
operation of the Princess Highway will not be impacted. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 (‘SEPP 

BC’) 
 

SEPP BC concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives 
effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council land. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are 
summarised as follows: 

“The tree planting is supported to somewhat offset the impacts of the proposed sign 
however the species nominated on the concept plan by Urban Concepts (dated 
February 2020) is not likely to be successful in that environment. Whilst it is 
acknowledged that the applicant will not want a tree that covers the sign, there 
is sufficient room for a canopy tree that can overhang the vehicle space to the north 
west and not develop over the sign to the south east.    

It is noted that previous approvals included conditions that required landscaping and 
ongoing maintenance however that has clearly not occurred. 

Conditions provided.” 

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP BC subject to the 
imposition of the conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of this report.  

 
5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (‘MLEP 2011’) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
• Clause 5.1 - Relevant acquisition authority 
• Clause 5.1A - Development on land intended to be acquired for public purposes 
• Clause 6.6 - Airspace operations 

 
Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B6 under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the development as (via 
the EPA Act 1979): 
 

“advertising structure means a structure used or to be used principally for the display 
of an advertisement.” 

 
The development is permitted with consent (as an innominate use) within the land use table. 
The development is consistent with the objectives of the B6 zone. 
 
Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
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The proposal necessitates the removal of the existing sign and as a result demolition. No 
issues are raised.  
 
Clause 5.1 - Relevant acquisition authority 
 
Part of the site is listed as SP2 and as a result the relevant acquisition authority is Transport 
for NSW. 
 
Clause 5.1A - Development on land intended to be acquired for public purposes 
 
The proposed development involves works within an area that is designed for SP2. The 
landscape works are within the acquisition area. The proposed advertising structure has its 
base in part of the site that is not designated for road acquisition. The works that are over the 
SP2 area are landscape associated with the consent. Transport for NSW has raised no 
objection to the works subject to the imposition of conditions of consent. 
 
Clause 5.1A provides that development consent cannot be granted for consent on the land 
that is abled SP2 except for the purpose of a classified road. It should be noted that the works 
to the area within the SP2 area are for the purpose of improving the visual amenity adjacent 
to the classified road and as a result are for the purpose of the road. 
 
Clause 6.6 - Airspace operations 
 
The site appears to have an OLS of 22-24 AHD and the top of the sign is RL 17.48 AHD. 
Therefore, the proposal does not penetrate the OLS. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.12 – Signs and Advertising Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes  
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 9.33 – Strategic Context – Princess Highway Yes 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The likely impacts of the proposal are acceptable.  
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is suitable for the proposed development, especially noting the existing sign. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified originally notified for 14 days with no submissions being received. 
Upon the assessment of the application, it was noticed that the application was required to be 
advertised under SEPP 64 and that the notification is required for 21 days in accordance with 
the Community Engagement Framework due to the application containing a VPA offer. No 
submissions were received in response to the second notification. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. This has 
been achieved in this instance. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineering 
- Property 
- Urban Forests 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to Transport for NSW who provided the following response: 
 

“Reference is made to Council’s email dated 5 October 2021, regarding the 
abovementioned application which was referred to TfNSW for concurrence in 
accordance with clause 18 of the State Environmental Planning Policy 64 (Advertising 
and Signage) (SEPP64) 
 
TfNSW has reviewed the submitted application and advises that the subject property 
is affected by a road proposal. When this occurs, TfNSW does not support the 
construction of any new buildings or substantial structures. After review of the 
application, TfNSW considers that the proposed signage is a ‘minor’ structure and 
therefore allowable within the above parameters.  
 
As such, TfNSW would provide concurrence under clause 18 of SEPP64 subject to 
Council’s approval and the following conditions are included in any consent issued by 
Council:  
 
1. Any new structures, together with any improvements integral to the future use of the 
site, must be erected clear of the WestConnex M8 Tunnel and are wholly within the 
freehold property along both the Princes Highway and Railway Road boundaries  
ensuring the integrity of the  WestConnex M8 Tunnel is not compromised. 
 
2. All buildings and structures (including signage), together with any improvements 
integral to the future use of the site are to be wholly within the freehold property 
(unlimited in height or depth), along Princes Highway and Railway Road boundary.  
 
3. The proposed sign structure should be temporary and be easily removed in the 
future when the land reserved for road widening is required. 
 
4. The proposed luminance levels shall be in accordance with the Transport Corridor 
Outdoor Advertising and Signage Guidelines 2017 and relevant Australian Standards.  
 
5. The images displayed on the sign must not contain/use:  

o Flashing or flickering lights or content;  
o Animated displays, moving parts or simulated movement;  
o Complex displays that hold a driver’s attention beyond “glance appreciation”;  
o Displays resembling traffic control devices by use of colour, shape or words 
that can  
be construed as giving instruction to traffic for example, red, amber or green 
circles,  
octagons, crosses, triangles and words such as ‘stop’ or ‘halt’;  
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o A method of illumination that distracts or dazzles;  
o Dominant use of colours red or green  
 

6. The digital sign for its operation must comply with the requirements in Transport 
Corridor Outdoor Advertising and Signage Guidelines 2017 (refer to Section 2.5.8, 
Table 3 and Section 3.3) and relevant Australian Standards, as amended from time to 
time. 
 
7. The Applicant shall prepare an independent Road Safety Assessment (RSA) within 
3 months of the installation of the digital signage. The RSA should provide a formal 
assessment of the safety performance of the signalised intersection Princes Highway 
and Railway Road. Upon completion of the RSA, it is to be provided to TfNSW for 
review. The applicant will be required to implement the recommendations of the RSA 
to ensure that road safety is maintained along the Princes Highway. Please send to 
development.sydney@transport.nsw.gov.au.  
 
8. Construction and maintenance activities shall be undertaken wholly within the 
private property of the site. If this is not possible Road Occupancy Licence (ROL) 
should be obtained from Transport Management Centre for any works that may impact 
on traffic flows on Princes Highway and during installation. A ROL can be obtained 
through https://myrta.com/oplinc2/pages/security/oplincLogin.jsf 6. All works 
associated with the proposed sign, including maintenance activities, shall be at no cost 
to TfNSW.” 

 
 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $8,030 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Draft Voluntary Planning Agreement (PA) 
 
The application includes the following PA offer. 
 

“The public benefit test is an assessment of how the local community will benefit as a 
result of the display of the advertisement and, pursuant to Clause 13 of SEPP 64, it 
must be applied to an advertising proposal if:  
(a) the display of the advertisement is by or on behalf of RMS or Sydney Trains and 
NSW Trains, or  
(b) the advertisement is to be displayed along a tollway,  
(c) the advertisement is to be displayed on a bridge, or  
(d) the advertisement requires RMS concurrence under SEPP 64 (Clause 18). 
 
The proposed digital conversion falls under the provisions of Clause 18 of SEPP 64. It 
is a requirement of Clause 18 that the concurrence of the NSW RMS is needed for a 
sign that is greater than 20 square metres in area and within 250 metres of a Classified 
Road. The applicant (oOh!media) is willing to enter into a voluntary planning 
agreement with the Inner West Council that provides a $15,000 per annum monetary 
contribution for each year of the consent duration and allocate 5% of display time to 
the Inner West Council for the display of community and civic related messages to 
satisfy the public benefit provisions.” 

mailto:development.sydney@transport.nsw.gov.au
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Council’s property team has been unable to negotiate the terms of the PA within the 180 days 
that Council is required to determine applications in. As a result, it is recommended that a 
deferred commencement consent is granted subject a PA being entered into before the 
operational consent is granted. 
 
9. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in SEPP IE, the guidelines, Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The proposed development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public 
interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to a deferred commencement in 
relation to the proposed VPA and the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
 
10. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to section 4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, grant deferred commencement consent to 
Development Application No. DA/2021/0899 to replace the existing static 
advertising sign with an electronic advertising sign, carry out associated 
landscaping and provide a new hardstand parking area at 469R Princes Highway 
SYDENHAM  NSW  2044 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A. 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel  ITEM 2 

PAGE 20 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Proposed Plans 
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https://oportoau.mobi2go.com/?location_id=19038 
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Attachment C – Draft Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA) 
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